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CITYOF 

SALMON ARM 
To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

His Worship Mayor Harrison and Council 

January 9, 2023 

Agricultural Land Commission Application No. 414 (Non-Farm Use) 
Legal: Lot 2, Section 11, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 27 414 
Civic: 460 10 Avenue SW 
Owner/Applicant: Loa and Dayton Page 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

THAT: 

PROPOSAL 

Agricultural Land Commission Application No. 414 be authorized for submission to 
the Agricultural Land Commission. 

The owner of 460 10 Avenue SW is requesting Non-Farm Use approval from the Agricultural Land 
Commission for the use of the north section of the subject property for a temporary campground in 
conjunction with the annual Roots and Blues Festival. The owner received similar approvals in 2013 and 
2016. Under the previous applications the owner has been compliant with the conditions of the permits. 

BACKGROUND 

Located at 460 10 Avenue SW, south of the Fall Fairgrounds, the subject property- is approximately 3.3ha 
(8.34ac) in area(Appendix 1). Site plans for the area to be used for the temporary campground submitted 
by the applicant are enclosed as Appendix 5. 

The subject property is designated Acreage Reserve in the Official Community Plan (OCP), outside the 
Urban Containment Boundary (UCB), and is zoned Rural Holding (A-2) as shown on Appendices 2 and 3. 
The parcel is within the ALR (Appendix 4) and there is a single family dwelling on the subject property. 
Generally, the subject property is within an area referred to as "ALR Island" and the immediate 
neighbourhood is characterized by park land to the north and large rural residential and agricultural 
properties to the east, west and south. 

In order to operate a temporary campground on the subject property the owner must obtain ALC approval 
through the subject application and a Temporary Use Permit (TUP) issued by Council. In May 2022 Council 
approved a TUP for the subject property for a three year period. 

Since 2016 the owner has operated a temporary campground in conjunction with the Roots and Blues 
Festival. In 2018 the owner obtained the last Non Farm Use approval from the ALC, which remained valid 
through August 2022. The terms of the previous ALC Non-Farm Use approved in 2018 were granted for a 
14 day period over the course of the Roots and Blues Festival only. No permanent structures were to be 
erected and the owner must provide the ALC with an annual status report following each event to verify that 
the land is returned back to an equal or better agricultural standard. 

The subject property has an Improved Soil Capability Rating of 60% Class 2(X), with minor adverse 
conditions and 40% Class 4(W) affected by excess water conditions (Appendix 6). With regard to the 
Unimproved Soil Capability Rating the subject property is 60% Class 3 and 40% Class 4 (Appendix 7). Soil 
capability rating ranges from Class 1 to Class 7. The best agricultural lands are rated Class 1 because they 
have ideal climate and soil to allow the growth of the widest range of crops. Class 7 is considered non­
arable, with no potential for soil bound agriculture. 
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P2 DSD Memorandum ALC - 414 (Non-Farm Use) January 9, 2023 

Adjacent zoning and land uses include the following: 

North: Park and Recreational Zone (P-1)/lnstitutional Zone (P-3)/ALR - Fall Fairgrounds 
South: Rural Holding (A-2) - Single Family Dwelling/Pasture/ Single Family Residential (R-1) 

Single Family Dwelling 
East: Rural Holding (A-2)/Single Family Residential (R1)/ALR - Residential/Agriculture/Pasture 
West: Rural Holding (A-2)/Single Family Residential (R1)/ALR- Residential/Agriculture/Pasture 

The proposed use is consistent with the TUP issued in 2022 and staff do not feel that the proposed 
development would negatively impact the rural and agricultural nature of the surrounding area. 

COMMENTS 

Engineering Department 

No concerns. 

Building Department 

No concerns. 

Fire Department 

No concerns. 

Planning 

The proposed extension of the ALC Non-Farm Use in order to provide camping for the Roots and Blues 
Festival is supported by staff. Any issues related to the temporary use of the site for the events is addressed 
by staff at the TUP stage of the application process and as noted above, Council issued a TUP in May 2022 
that was also supported by staff. 

Prepared by: Melinda Smyrl, MCIP, RPP 
Planner 

,, 

~:::.2-
Director of Engineering and Public Works 
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CITY OF 

SALMON ARM 
TO: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council 

December 22, 2022 

Official Community Plan Amendment Application No. OCP4000-52 
Zoning Amendment Application No. 1253 

Legal: Lot 2, Section 32, Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD, Plan 1882, 
Except Plan H609 
Civic: 6540 - 50 Street NE 
Owners/Applicants: c: Switzer & R. Muxlow 

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION 

THAT: A bylaw be prepared for Council's consideration, adoption of which would amend 
Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 4000 Land Use Designation of Lot 2, Section 32, 
Township 20, Range 9, W6M, KDYD, Plan 1882, Except Plan H609 from INS 
(Institutional) to LR (Low Density Residential); 

AND THAT: Pursuant to Section 475 of the Local Government Act, Council shall consider this 
Official Community Plan amendment after appropriate consultation with affected 
organizations and authorities; 

AND THAT: Pursuant to Section 476 of the Local Government Act, Council shall consider this 
Official Community Plan amendment after required consultation with School District 
No.83; 

AND THAT: Pursuant to Section 477 (3) (a) of the Local Government Act, Second Reading of the 
Official Community Plan bylaw be withheld pending Council's consideration of the 
amendment in conjunction with: 

1) The Financial Plans of the City of Salmon Arm; and 

2) The Liquid Waste Management Plan of the City of Salmon Arm; 

AND THAT: A bylaw be prepared for Council's consideration, adoption of which would amend 
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 2, Section 32, Township 20, Range 9, W6M, 
KDYD, Plan 1882, Except Plan H609 from P-3 (Institutional Zone) to R-8 (Residential 
Suite Zone); 

AND FURTHER THAT: Final Reading of the Zoning Amendment Bylaw be withheld subject to: 

1) Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure approval; and 

2) Adoption of the associated Official Community Plan Amendment Bylaw. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted. 
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P 1 2 DSD Memorandum OCP-52/ZON-1253 22 December 2022 

BACKGROUND 

The civic address of the subject property is 6540 - 50 Street NE. The property is located off the Trans 
Canada Highway, on 50 Street NE in Canoe (Appendices 1 & 2). The ultimate intent of the owners is to 
renovate and restore an existing Institutional building/structure (which formerly belonged to the School 
District) to a single family dwelling with an area for an antique-based home occupation below (Appendix 3). 
Site photos are attached, as Appendix 4. 

Only dormitories and caretaker's suites, not single family dwellings, are permitted in the P-3, Institutional 
Zone. As such, both an OCP and zoning amendment are necessary. 

This application proposes to change the OCP designation from INS (Institutional) to LR (Low Density 
Residential), and a Zoning Amendment to change the zoning from P-3 - Institutional Zone to R-8 -
Residential Suite Zone. OCP and zoning maps are attached, as Appendices 5 & 6. The P-3 and R-8 zoning 
regulations are attached as Appendices 7 and 8. 

Land uses adjacent to the subject parcel include the following: 

North: 
South: 
East: 
West: 

public utility (fire hall) 
single family dwelling and accessory building/structure 
Mobile Home Park; Trans Canada Highway 
50 Street NE; single family dwellings and accessory buildings/structures 

Zoned R-1 
Zoned R-1 
Zoned R-6; C-3 
Zoned R-1; R-8 

The owners purchased the property back in 2016 and have been using ii as an escape from their home 
base in Vancouver to work remotely and source inventory for their retail-antique business (Slepback), which 
they have been operating for the past 17 years. The owner's original intent was to keep it zoned as is (P-3 
- Institutional), as they intended to use the building/structure for a 'home occupation', which is one of the 
permitted uses for a property with this zoning. However, since a 'single family dwelling' is not permitted 
under the current P-3 zoning and the owners intend lo live in the building/structure while working remotely 
below, staff require the owners to rezone to either R-1 or R-8, which requires an OCP Amendment to 
support the proposed residential use. 

OCP POLICIES 

This application proposes to change the OCP designation on the subject property to Low Density 
Residential. This property is essentially entirely bordered by Low Density Residential-designated 
properties. OCP Policy 8.3.19 supports Low Density Residential developments in areas with good access 
to the following: 

• transportation routes, including transit, trails and sidewalks, and roads; 
• recreation, parks and open space; 
• community services, e.g., commercial uses and schools. 

Section 475 & 476 - Local Government Act 

Pursuant to Sections 475 and 476 of the Local Government Act (consultation during OCP 
developmenUamendments), the proposed OCP amendment was referred to the following external 
organizations: 

Interior Health Authority: 
Adams Lake Indian Band: 
Economic Development Society: 
Neskonlith Indian Band: 
School District No. 83: 

Response attached (Appendix 9) 
Response attached (Appendix 10) 
Response attached (Appendix 11) 
No response to dale 
No response to date 
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DSD Memorandum OCP-52/ZON-1253 22 December 2022 p 1 3 

Following the response of the Adams Lake Indian Band, staff consulted with the BC Archeological Branch 
to confirm the next steps. On December 22, 2022, the BC Archeological Branch responded to the request 
for more information, stating that there are no known archeological sites recorded on the subject property. 
However, should the land owner find an archeological artifact or site in the process of land-altering activities, 
the onus is on the land owner to abide by the Heritage Conservation Act. 

Section 4 77 Local Government Act 
Pursuant to Section 477 of the Local Government Act (adoption procedures for Official Community Plan), 
after first reading, the OCP amendment bylaw must be considered in relation to the City's Financial and 
Waste Management Plans. In the opinion of staff, this proposed OCP amendment is consistent with both 
the City's financial and waste management plans. 

COMMENTS 

Fire Department 

No Fire Department concerns. 

Building Department 

No concerns regarding OCP and Zoning. 

Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure 

Preliminary Approval has been granted (Appendix 12). 

Engineering Department 

As 50 Street NE is designated as a Collector Road, accesses shall be designed by keeping to a minimum 
number. Only one driveway access will be permitted onto 50 Street NE. The second driveway shall be 
removed. The owner/developer is responsible for all associated costs. The asphalt of the removed 
driveway is to be replaced with gravel. 

Public Consultation 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Zoning Bylaw notices are mailed to land 
owners within a 30m radius of the application. Newspaper ads are placed in two editions of the local paper 
in advance of the Statutory Public Hearing. The notices outline the proposal and advise those with an 
interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Public Hearing and information regarding 
attending the Public Hearing. Rezoning also requires the posting of a Notice of Development sign. It is 
expected that the earliest the Public Hearing for this application could be held would be on February 27, 
2023, after 2nd reading and before 3rd reading. 

Planning Department 

The location of the property is directly wesUadjacent to the Trans-Canada Highway and is surrounded by 
Low Density Residential-designated properties. The property provides good access to amenities in Canoe, 
such as the nearby school and Canoe Village Market, which is approximately 650 m away. The 
neighbourhood of the property ranges from low density, single family dwellings to Institutional uses with 
public educational facilities. 

Although the owners have never indicated any intent to subdivide or redevelop, the maximum density 
permitted in the OCP for Low Density Residential-designated properties is 22 units/ha. The maximum 
density on this property would therefore be eight (8) dwelling units. However, this would also need to take 
into consideration other factors, such as setbacks, access, and parking requirements. By rezoning to R-8, 
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P 1 4 DSD Memorandum OCP-52/ZON-1253 22 December 2022 

the property will have greater development potential in the future, as either a secondary or detached suite 
would be permitted. 
The parcel coverage and setbacks for principal buildings are almost identical between P-3 and R-8 zoned 
properties. The current zoning, P-3 Institutional, allows the maximum parcel or site coverage to be 40% of 
the parcel or site area and requires 6.0 m for the front, rear and exterior side parcel lines; and 3.0 m for 
interior side parcel lines. With the proposed R-8, Residential Suite zoning, the maximum parcel coverage 
is 45% for all buildings. The setbacks for principal buildings in the R-8 zone are 6.0 m for the front, rear and 
exterior side parcel lines; and 1.5 m for interior side parcel lines. The proposal/existing structure complies 
with both the maximum parcel/site coverage and all setbacks of the R-8 zone. 

With respect to parking requirements, the proposal requires a minimum of 3 parking spaces (2 spaces for 
the single family dwelling and 1 space for an eventual suite). Given the area of the parcel (1 acre), Staff 
believe there is more than sufficient space to fulfill the minimum parking requirements of the R-8 zone for 
this proposal. 

The City's OCP does not require a Form and Character Development Permit application for this type of 
proposal. 

CONCLUSION 

This OCP and zoning amendment application proposes to amend the designation of the subject property 
from Institutional to Low Density Residential to permit a single family dwelling with a home occupation. The 
location of the property is supportive of this proposal. In addition, given the size of the parcel, the density 
and parking provisions of the R-8 zone can be easily achieved. Staff are supportive of the land use changes. 

Prepared by: Evan Chorlton 
Planner I 

~~ 
~ 

Reviewed by: Robert Niewenhuizen, AScT 
Director of Engineering and Public Works 
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Photo 1: photo looking northeast at subject property and SO Street NE 

Photo 2: photo looking east at existing building/structure and SO Street NE 
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SECTION 27 - P-3 - INSTITUTIONAL ZONE 

Purpose APPENDIX 7 
27.1 The P-3 Zone is intended to accommodate uses which are charitable, correctional, educational, 

governmental, philanthropic or religious in nature. 

Regulations 

27.2 On a parcel zoned P-3, no building or structure shall be constructed, located or altered and no plan of 
subdivision approved which contravenes the regulations set out in the P-3 Zone or those regulations 
contained elsewhere in this Bylaw. 

Permitted Uses 

27.3 The following uses and no others are permitted in the P-3 Zone: 

.1 assembly hall; 

.2 churches; 

.3 commercial daycare facility, 

.4 cultural facilities; 

.5 dormitory #4481 

. 6 educational facilities, public and private; 

.7 high technology research and development; #4368 

.8 home occupation; #3836 

.9 hospitals and clinics, public and private; 

.1 O mobile food vending; #4240 

.11 offices; #4075 

.12 public use; 

.13 public utility; 

.14 recycling collection site; #2735 

.15 rest home; 

.16 accessory use, including church manse, detached portable classrooms and 
caretaker's suite. 

Maximum Height of Principal Buildings 

27.4 The maximum height of the principal buildings shall be 12.0 metres (39.4 feet). 

Maximum Height of Accessory Buildings 

27.5 The maximum height of accessory buildings shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet). 

Maximum Parcel or Site Coverage 

27.6 The maximum parcel or site coverage for all buildings and structures shall be 40% of parcel or site area. 

Minimum Parcel Size or Site Area 

27. 7 The minimum parcel size or site area shall be 465.0 square metres (5,005 square feet). 

Minimum Parcel or Site Width 

27.8 The minimum parcel or site width shall be 15.0 metres (49.0 feet). 

Minimum Setback of Principal and Accessory Buildings 

27.9 The minimum setback of the principal and accessory buildings from the: 

.1 Front parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19. 7 feet) 

.2 Rear parcel line 

.3 

.4 

- adjacent to a lane shall be 
- all other cases shall be 

Interior side parcel line shall be 
Exterior parcel line shall be 

Outside Storage 

6.0 metres (19.7 feet) 
1.0 metre ( 3.3 feet) 
3.0 metres ( 9.8 feet) 
6.0 metres (19.7 feet) 

27.10 Outside storage shall be screened and limited to a maximum of 15% of the parcel area or 280 square 
meters (3,013 square feet), whichever is less. 

Parking and Loading 

27.11 Parking and loading shall be required as per Appendix I 
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SECTION 13 - R-8 - RESIDENTIAL SUITE ZONE #3996 

Purpose 
APPENDIX 8 

13.1 The purpose of the R-8 Zone is to permit the use of a secondary suite contained within a single family 
dwelling or a detached suite contained within an accessory building. 

Regulations 

13.2 On a parcel zoned R-8, no building or structure shall be constructed, located or altered and no plan of 
subdivision approved which contravenes the regulations set out in the R-8 Zone or those regulations 
contained elsewhere in this Bylaw. 

Permitted Uses 

13.3 The following uses and no others are permitted in the R-8 Zone: 

.1 boarders, limited to two; 

.2 family childcare facility, #3082 

.3 group childcare; #3082 

.4 home occupation; 

.5 public use; 

.6 public utility; 

. 7 single family dwelling; 

.8 accessory use, including secondary suite or detached suite. 

Maximum Number of Single Family Dwellings 
13.4 One ( 1) single family dwelling shall be permitted per parcel. 

Maximum Number of Secondary Suites 
13.5 One (1) secondary suite or one (1) detached suite is permitted per parcel. 

Maximum Height of Principal Building 
13.6 The maximum height of the principal building shall be 10.0 metres (32.8 feet). 

Maximum Height of Accessory Buildings 

13.7 
.1 The maximum height of an accessory building shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet) . 

. 2 The maximum height of an accessory building containing a detached suite shall be 7.5 metres 
(24.6 feet). 

Maximum Parcel Coverage 
13.8 The total maximum parcel coverage for principal and accesso,y buildings shall be 45% of the parcel 

area, of which 10% shall be the maximum parcel coverage for all accessO/y buildings, which may be 
increased to a maximum of 15% for all accessory buildings including those containing a detached suite 
provided the accessory building containing the detached suite has a lesser building area than the single 
family dwelling. #4272 

Minimum Parcel Area 
13.9 

.1 The minimum parcel area shall be 450.0 square metres (4,843.9 square feet) . 

.2 The minimum parcel area of a parcel containing a detached suite shall be: 
.1 With lane or second street frontage 465.0 square metres (5,005.2 square feet) 

.2 Without lane or second street frontage 700.0 square metres (7534.7 square feet) 

Minimum Parcel Width 

13.10 
. 1 The minimum parcel width shall be 14.0 metres (45.9 feet) . 

.2 The minimum parcel width of a parcel containing a detached suite shall be: 

.1 With lane or second street frontage 15.0 metres (49.2 feet) 

.2 Without lane or second street frontage 20.0 metres (65.6 feet) 
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SECTION 13 - R-8 - RESIDENTIAL SUITE ZONE - CONTINUED 

Maximum Floor Area and Floor Area Ratio 

13.11 
.1 The maximum floor area of a detached suite shall be 90.0 square metres (968.8 square feet) . 

. 2 The maximum floor area ratio of a single family dwelling shall be 0.65. 

Minimum Setback of Principal Building 

13.12 The minimum setback of the principal building from the: 

.1 Front parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet) 

.2 Rear parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet) 

.3 Interior side parcel line shall be 1.5 metres ( 4.9 feet) 

.4 Exterior side parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet) 

.5 Notwithstanding Sections 13.12.2 and 13.12.3., a principal building on a corner parcel may be sited 
not less than 1.5 metres (4.9 feet) from the rear parcel line provided the combined total of the rear 
and interior side yards shall be not less than 6.0 metres (19.7 feet). #3426 

.6 Refer to Section 4.9 for "Special Building Setbacks" which may apply #2811 

Minimum Setback of Accessory Buildings 

13.13 The minimum setback of accessory buildings from the: 

.1 Front parcel line shall be 6. 0 metres ( 19. 7 feet) 

.2 Rear parcel line shall be 1.0 metre (3.3 feet) 

.3 Interior side parcel line shall be 1.0 metre (3.3 feet) 

.4 Exterior side parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet) 

.5 Refer to "Pound and Animal Control Bylaw" for special setbacks which may apply. #2811 

Minimum Setback of a Detached Suite 

13.14 The minimum setback of an accessory building containing a detached suite from the: 

.1 Front parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet) 

.2 Rear parcel line shall be 3.0 metres (9.8 feet) 

.3 Interior side parcel line shall be 2.0 metres (6.5 feet) 

.4 Exterior side parcel line shall be 6.0 metres (19.7 feet) 

.5 Parcel line adjacent to a lane 1.2 metres (3.9 feet) 

Parking 

13.15 
.1 Parking shall be required as per Appendix I. 
.2 An offstreet parking space provided for a secondary suite or detached suite shall not be sited in 

tandem to a parking space provided for a single family dwelling. 

Detached Suite 

13.16 Refer to Section 4.2 for General Regulations. 
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Kathy Frese 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Afternoon Chris, 

HBE <HBE@interiorhealth.ca> 
November 1, 2022 2:11 PM 
Kathy Frese 
RE: [External] OCP4000-52 BYLAW 4555 / 6540 - 50 STREET NE 

APPENDIX 9 
'. I 

The IH Healthy Community Development Team has received the above captioned referral from your agency. Typically 
we provide comments regarding potential health impacts of a proposal. More informat ion about our program can be 
found at Healthy Built Environment. 

An initial review has been completed and no health impacts associated with this proposal have been identified. As such, 
our interests are unaffected by this proposal. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to email us back or call 1-855-744-6328 (Ext. 4). 

Regards, 

Mike Adams 
Team Leader, Healthy Community Development 
I nterior Health 
www.lnterlorhealth.ca 

:b 
Interior Health 

We recognize and acknowledge that we are collectlvely gathered on the traditional, ancestral, and unceded territories of the seven I nterior Region f irst Nations, where we live, 
learn, collaborate and worlc together. This region Is also home to 15 Chartered Mells Communities. It Is with humlllty that we continue to strengthen our relationships wi th fi rst 
Nation, Mells, and I nuit peoples across the Interior. 

From: Kathy Frese <kfrese@salmonarm.ca> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 01, 2022 9:40 AM 
To: Donna Kriger (dkriger@sd83.bc.ca) <dkriger@sd83.bc.ca>; HBE <HBE@interiorhealth.ca>; Lana Fitt (edo@saeds.ca) 
<edo@saeds.ca>; Neskonlith Band - Referrals (referrals@neskonlith.net) <referrals@neskonlith.net> 
Subject: OCP4000-52 BYLAW 4555 / 6540 - 50 STREET NE 

Good Morning, 

Find attached for your review and comments, application to amend the Official Community Plan (OCP). 

Please return any comments to planning@salmonarm.ca 

Thank you in advance, 

Kathy Frese I Development Services I Assistant 
. Box 40, 500 - 2 Avenue NE, Salmon Arm BC V1 E 4N2 
P 250.803.4010 I F 250.803.4041 
E kfrese@salmonarm.ca I W www.salmonarm.ca 

SA°'LMOtlARM 
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Adams Lake Indian Band 

Project Name: 

OCP-52 BL4555 / 6540 50 STREET NE 

FN Consultation ID: 

OCP-52 

Consulting Org Contact: 
Kathy FRESE 

Consulting Organization: 

City of Salmon Arm 

Date Received: 
Friday, November 4, 2022 

Weytk, 

Re: the OCP-52 BL4555 / 6540 50 STREET NE. 

Through a preliminary analysis ALIB has identified some concerns which include: 

Area of High Archaeological Potential 

iAPPENDIX 10 

Adams Lake holds constitutionally protected Aboriginal rights including title throughout the entirety of its territory. Members 
of Adams Lake continue to exercise their Aboriginal rights as their ancestors have done for generations, including hunting, 
trapping, gathering and fishing, along with rights associated with spiritual and cultural traditions which are practiced in 
accordance with Secwepemc customs, laws and governance structures. 

Recommendations 

Due to proximity to hydrological features (Canoe Creek; Shuswap Lake) and existing archaeological sites, as well as being 
identified as an area of high archaeological potential using the Archaeological Overview Assessment Layer in the Remote 
Access to Archaeological Data (RAAD) portal, ALIB recommends a permitted archaeological impact assessment (AIA) be 
completed by a professional archaeologist prior to any ground disturbance activities at this location. Archaeological sites, 
whether known or unknown, or in disturbed or intact context, are protected by law under the Heritage Conservation Act. 

More information on archaeological requirements for property owners and developers can be found here: 

bttps · //www2 ,g av be, ca/assets/g av/farm I og-natu ra I-resources-a nd-1 ndustry,,, 

A list of consulting professional archaeologists can be found here: 

bttps://www bcapa cakonsultiog-firms/ 

If you have any questions about the process, feel free to reach out to me directly at bdayjdson@alib,ca. 

Kukstemc (Thank you) 

Brent Davidson 
Title and Rights Technical Coordinator 
· Adams Lake Indian Band 
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SOCIETY 

November 8, 2022 

City of SaJmon Arm 
Chris Larson 
POBox40 
Salmon Arm BC, VIE 4N2 

Dear Chris, 

Re: OCP Amendment Application No OCP4000-52 

·APPENDIX 11 

The Salmon Arm Economic Development Society (SAEDS) Board of Directors has reviewed the 
information for the above-noted OCP Amendment Referral to amend the OCP designation of the 
property located at 6540 50th Street NE, Salmon Arm, from Institutional to Low Density 
Residential. 

The SAEDS Board is supportive of expanding family housing options in our City, in order to 
support cunent and future growth trends. Based on the information provided, the Board supports 
the application. We thank you for the opportunity to comment on this proposed OCP bylaw 
amendment. 

'\ 

\, 250 833.0608 edo@saecls.ca O saeds,ca O 220 ShuswapStreet NE. PO Box 130, Salmon Arm, BC V1E 4N2 Oi;;::J~ !l.[!, 1.sll'ii'v'0 
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BRITISH 

COLUMBIA 

City of Salmon Arm 
Box40 
500 - 2nd Avenue NE 

Ministry of 
Transportation 
and Infrastructure 

Salmon Arm, British Columbia VlE VlE 4N2 

Attention: Development Services 

Our file: 2022-05557 
Your file: ZON-1253 BL4556 

Date: November 15, 2022 

APPENDIX 12 

Re: OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN & ZONING AMENDMENT APPLICATION FILE NO's: 
OCP4000-52 BL4555 and ZON-1253 BL4556 

The Ministry ofTransportation and Infrastructure (Moll) has received and reviewed your referral dated November 

1, 2022 for t he proposal requesting Official Community Plan & Zoning Bylaw Amendments from Institutional (INS) 

to Low Density Residential (LR) and Institutional (P-3) to Residential Suite (R-8) to renovate and restore an existing 

heritage structure to use for residential purposes within subject property Lot 2, Section 32, Township 20, Range 9, 

W6M, KDYD, Plan 1882 except Plan H609 (PIO: 011-081-457). Preliminary Approval is granted for the rezoning for 

one year pursuant to section 52(3)(a) of the Transportation Act. Please forward a copy of the bylaw, after third 

reading, for endorsement subject to the following condition: 

1. No direct access to the Rte 1-TransCanada is supported from the subject lot. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. If you or the proponent has any questions, please contact Beth Bahm 

at (778) 576-1114 or by email at Beth.Bahm@gov.bc.ca. 

Sincerely, 

Beth Bahm 
Development Officer 

Local District Address 

Salmon Arm Area Office 
Bag 100 

850C 16th Street NE 
Salmon Arm, BC V1 E 4S4 

Canada 
Phone: (250} 712-3660 Fax: (250) 833-3380 Page 1 of 1 
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CITY OF 

SALMON ARM 
To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council 

Date: January 5, 2023 

Subject: Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application No. 1254 

Legal: 
Civic Address: 
Owners: 
Applicant: 

Lot 1, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan EPP119501 
2791 25 Street NE 
James Weed and Elaine Cockrill 
Hindbo Construction Group Inc. (Coady Hindbo) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

THAT: a bylaw be prepared for Council's consideration, adoption of which would amend 
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 1, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, 
KDYD, Plan EPP119501 from R1 (Single Family Residential) to RS {Residential Suite 
Zone). 

PROPOSAL 

To rezone a single family dwelling R1 (Single Family Residential Zone) properly to R8 (Residential Suite 
Zone) in order to permit the development of a secondary suite on the subject property. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is located on 25 Street NE between 26 and 30 Avenues NE. The 1920m2 properly 
was the subject of two recent Variance Permits related to subdivision servicing (VP - 542) and retaining 
wall and fence heights (VP - 561) (Appendices 1 and 2). The retaining walls are currently under 
construction. The subject property is designated Residential Low Density in the City's Official Community 
Plan (OCP), and zoned R1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw (Appendix 3 & 4). 

Adjacent land uses include the following: 

North: 
South: 
East: 
West: 

single family residence/R1 
single family residence/R1 
single family residence and single family residence with suite/R8 
single family residence/R 1 (Single Family Residential) 

Policy 8.3.25 of the OCP provides for the consideration of secondary suites in all Residential (High, Medium, 
and Low) designated areas via a rezoning application, subject to compliance with the Zoning Bylaw and 
the BC Building Code. Based on parcel area, the subject property and proposed lots have potential to meet 
the conditions for the development of a secondary suite, including sufficient space to meet the parking 
requirement. 

COMMENTS 

Engineering Department 

The Engineering Department has no concerns to the rezoning of this property. 

Building Department 

No concerns with the rezoning. 
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P 3 2 DSD Memorandum 

Fire Department 

No concerns. 

Public Consultation 

ZON - 1254 January 5, 2023 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Zoning Bylaw notices are mailed to land 
owners within a 30m radius of the application. Newspaper ads are placed in two editions of the local paper 
in advance of the Statutory Public Hearing. The notices outline the proposal and advises those with an 
interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Statutory Public Hearing and information 
regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be held on February 
13, 2023. 

Planning Department 

Plans submitted in support of the application are included as Appendix 5. The proposed suite is 
approximately 78m2 (850ft2) in area with a separate entrance positioned to the rear of the property. The 
proposed driveway could accommodate the required on-site parking required. The applicant has stated that 
the owners do not intend to rent the unit as it will be for visitor and family use only. Given the regulations 
governing permitted uses and units types rezoning is required. 

Rezoning from R1 to R8 is supported by the previously mentioned OCP policy. Staff support the rezoning 
of the subject property from R1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R8 (Residential Suite Zone). 

Prepared by: Melinda Smyrl, MCIP, RPP 
Planner 

Reviewed by: Rob Niewenhuizen, AScT 
Director of Engineering and Public Works 

Page 2 of 2 
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CITY OF 

SALMON ARM 
. To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council 

Date: January 6, 2023 

Subject: Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application No. 1259 

Legal: Lot 2, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan 17983 
Civic Address: 1421 20 Street NE 
Owner/Applicant: John and Elaine Zaichkowsky 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

THAT: a bylaw be prepared for Council's consideration, adoption of which would amend 
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 2, Section 24, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, 
KDYD, Plan 17983 from R1 (Single Family Residential) to RB (Residential Suite Zone); 

AND THAT: Final reading of the zoning amendment bylaw be withheld subject to Ministry of 
Transportation and Infrastructure approval. 

PROPOSAL 

To rezone a single family dwelling R1 (Single Family Residential Zone) property to RB (Residential Suite 
Zone) in order to permit the development of a secondary suite within the single family dwelling currently 
under construction. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is designated Residential Medium Density in the City's Official Community Plan 
(OCP), and zoned R1 (Single Family Residential) in the Zoning Bylaw (Appendix 3 & 4). 

Adjacent land uses include the following: 

North: 
South: 
East: 
West: 

Single Family Residence and Suite 
Single Family Residence 
Church of Latter-Day Saints 
Single Family Residence 

Zoned R8 
Zoned R1 
Zoned P3 
Zoned R1 

The subject property is approximately 0.15ha (0.37ac) in area with a single family home currently under 
construction. The site plan for the secondary suite and basement is included in Appendix 5. The proposed 
suite is approximately 87m2 (941 ft2) in area and occupies a portion of the basement. 

Policy 8.3.25 of the OCP provides for the consideration of secondary suites in all Residential (High, Medium, 
and Low) designated areas via a rezoning application, subject to compliance with the Zoning Bylaw and 
the BC Building Code. Based on parcel area, the subject property has potential to meet the conditions for 
the development of a secondary suite, including sufficient space to meet the parking requirement. 

COMMENTS 

Engineering Department 

The Engineering Department has no concerns to the rezoning of this property. 
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P 4 2 DSD Memorandum ZON-1259 January 6, 2023 

Building Department 

No concerns with the rezoning. The completion of the basement suite should be compliant with BC Building 
Code. 

Fire Department 

No concerns. 

Public Consultation 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Zoning Bylaw notices are mailed to land 
owners within a 30m radius of the application. Newspaper ads are placed in two editions of the local paper 
in advance of the Statutory Public Hearing. The notices outline the proposal and advises those with an 
interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Statutory Public Hearing and information 
regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be held on February 
13, 2023. 

Planning Department 

Secondary suites are supported by the previously mentioned OCP policy and the proposed layout of the 
unit is compliant with zoning requirements, including an additional off-street parking space for the suite. 
Staff support the rezoning of the subject property from R1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R8 
(Residential Suite Zone). 

Prepared by: Melinda Smyrl, MCIP, RPP 
Planner 

Reviewed by: Rob Niewenhuizen, ASct 
Director of Engineering and Public Works 

Page 2 of 2 
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CITY OF 

SALMON ARM 
To: 

Date: 

Subject: 

His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council 

December 13, 2022 

Zoning Bylaw Amendment App11cation No. 1256 

Legal: Lot 10, Section 13, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, 
Plan KAP48489 

Civic Address: 
Owner: 
Applicant: 

2498 - 4B Avenue SE 
B. & C. Siebenga 
Whitstone Developments Ltd. 

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION 

THAT: a bylaw be prepared for Council's consideration, adoption of which would amend 
Zoning Bylaw No. 2303 by rezoning Lot 10, Section 13, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, 
KDYD, Plan KAP48489 from R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R-8 (Residential 
Suite Zone). 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

THAT: The Motion for Consideration be adopted. 

PROPOSAL 

To rezone an R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) property to R-8 (Residential Suite Zone) to permit the 
development of a detached suite. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is located at 4B Avenue SE (Appendix 1 & 2). The parcel is designated Medium 
Density Residential in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in 
the Zoning Bylaw (Appendix 3 & 4). 

Adjacent land uses include the following: 

North: 
South: 
East: 
West: 

4B Avenue SE; single family dwellings 
single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures 
25 Street SE; single family dwellings 
single family dwelling and accessory building/structure 

Zoned R-1 
Zoned R-1 
Zoned R-1 
Zoned R-1 

The subject property is approximately 929m2 (9999 ft2) in area. A 620 ft2 (57.60 m2) detached suite (with a 
20' x 34' garage/shop with separate access below) is being proposed. The documentation provided in 
support of the rezoning application is attached as Appendix 5. It is worth noting that Appendix 5 only 
illustrates the R-8 (detached suite) building envelope, not the siting of the building, and that the building 
could be located anywhere within that envelope without variance. Secondary access for suite parking and 
garage/shop access is to be provided on the southeast portion of the site. 

To date, there are no properties on 4B Avenue SE zoned R-8. However (and as seen in Appendix 4), there 
are thirteen (13) other R-8 zoned properties within the greater vicinity, with the closest R-8 zoned properties 
being approximately 70 meters away (2397 5 Avenue SE and 2350 4A Avenue SE). Site photos of the 
subject property are attached in Appendix 6. 
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Policy 8.3.25 of the OCP supports detached suites in all Residential (High, Medium, and Low) designated 
areas via a rezoning application, subject to compliance with the Zoning Bylaw and the BC Building Code. 

COMMENTS 

Fire Department 

No Fire Department concerns. 

Building Department 

No concerns. Limiting Distance appears to be ok. BCBC applies to development. 

Engineering Department 

No Engineering concerns. 

Public Consultation 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Zoning Bylaw notices are mailed to 
landowners within a 30m radius of the application. Newspaper ads are placed in two editions of the local 
paper in advance of the Statutory Public Hearing. The notices outline the proposal and advise those with 
interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Statutory Public Hearing and information 
regarding attending the Hearing. R-8 rezoning for parcels < 0.4 ha does not require the post of a Notice of 
Development sign. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be held on February 13, 2023. 

Planning Department 

Based on the parcel area of 929m2, the subject property has the potential to meet the conditions for the 
development of a detached suite, including sufficient space to meet the parking requirement. The detached 
suite is supported by OCP policy, and the site plan and dimensions of the unit are compliant with zoning 
regulations. 

Staff support the rezoning of the subject property from R-1 (Single Family Residential Zone) to R-8 
(Residential Suite Zone). 

Prepared by: Evan Chorlton 
Planner I 

~ ' C:> 
eviewedby: RobertNiewenhuizen, AScT 

Director of Engineering and Public Works 
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!APPENDIX 6 

Photo 1: photo looking northwest at subject property and 25 Street SE 

Photo 2: photo looking west at subject property and approximate detached suite location 



CITY OF 

SALMON ARM 
To: His Worship Mayor Harrison and Members of Council 

Date: December 13, 2022 

Subject: Variance Permit Application No. VP-566 (Setback) 

Legal: 
Civic Address: 

Lot 10, Section 13, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan KAP48489 
2498 - 4B Avenue SE 

Owner: B. & C. Siebenga 
Applicant: Whitstone Developments Ltd. (c/o Mark Wilson) 

MOTION FOR CONSIDERATION 

THAT: Development Variance Permit No. VP-566 be author.ized for issuance for Lot 10, Section 
13, Township 20, Range 10, W6M, KDYD, Plan KAP48489, which will vary Zoning Bylaw 
No. 2303 Section 13.14.2, reducing the rear parcel line setback from 3.0 m to 2.0 m to 
facilitate construction of a new detached suite in accordance with the drawings attached 
in Appendix 3 on the subject property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

THAT: The motion for consideration be adopted. 

PROPOSAL 

The subject property is located at 2498 - 4B Avenue SE (Appendices 1 and 2). The property is 
approximately 929 square metres (9999 square feet) in area/size. The applicant is requesting that the 
minimum rear parcel line setback for detached suites be reduced from 3.0 m to 2.0 m to accommodate a 
new 34' x 20' (680 square feet) garage with a 31' x 20' (620 square feet) suite above. A site plan, floor 
plans, and building elevations are attached as Appendix 3. 

The applicant has provided a letter of rationale, attached as Appendix 4. Site photos are attached as 
Appendix 5. 

BACKGROUND 

The property is designated Medium Density Residential (MR) in the City's Official Community Plan (OCP) 
and is zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential) in the City's Zoning Bylaw (Appendices 6 and 7). There is also 
an associated R-8 rezoning file (ZON-1256) to go along with this variance permit application to legally 
permit a detached suite on the subject property. 

For this property, the front parcel line is 4B Avenue SE, the exterior side parcel line is 25 Street SE, and 
the rear parcel line applicable to the setback variance is the southern parcel line that borders 531 25 Street 
SE; the north interior side parcel line of that parcel. 

Adjacent land uses include the following: 

North: 
South: 
East: 
West: 

4B Avenue SE; single family dwellings 
single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures 
25 Street SE; single family dwellings 
single family dwelling and accessory buildings/structures 

Zoned R-1 
Zoned R-1 
Zoned R-1 
Zoned R-1 
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COMMENTS 

Building Department 

No concerns. 

Engineering Department 

No Engineering concerns. 

Public Consultation 

VP-566 13 December 2022 

Pursuant to the Local Government Act and City of Salmon Arm Development Variance Permit Procedures 
Bylaw, notices are mailed to land owners within a 30m radius of the application. The notices outline the 
proposal and advise those with interest in the proposal to provide written submission prior to the Hearing 
and information regarding attending the Hearing. It is expected that the Hearing for this application will be 
held on February 13, 2023. 

Planning Department 

Development Variance Permits are considered on a case-by-case basis, and in doing so, a number of 
factors are taken into consideration. These factors include site-specific conditions, such as lot configuration, 
negative impact on the general form and character of the surrounding neighbourhood and potential negative 
impact(s) on adjacent properties. 

As described in the letter submitted by the applicant (Appendix 4), the owner/applicant is requesting a rear 
parcel line setback variance from 3m to 2m be granted to permit a proposed detached suite (garage with a 
suite above). Some of the reasons for this request are 1) although the proposed suite has proposed access 
onto 25 Street SE (meaning its rear yard would be the west property line), the actual rear parcel line of the 
property is the southern-most property line (which borders 531 25 Street SE and requires a minimum 3.0-
metre setback as opposed to only a 2.0-metre setback for interior side parcel lines), and 2) the 
owner/applicant wishes to have the proposed detached suite further away from the existing single family 
dwelling, which has an existing deck within this rear yard area. 

With respect to the adjacent parcel to the south, the proposed 2m setback is aligned with the applicable 
setbacks for that parcel (1 m for an accessory building or 2m for a detached suite). Thus, the proposed 
setback is generally consistent, as applicable along the 25 Street SE streetscape. 

Given the irregular lot shape (with two large frontages), the irregular setbacks relative to the orientation of 
the proposed detached suite (i.e. the suite's rear is considered the interior setback and its side is regarded 
as the rear setback), the location of the existing single family dwelling, and the existing vegetation that limits 
any potential visual impacts, staff have no concerns with this variance request. 

Prepared by: Evan Chorlton 
Planner I 

----
Reviewed by: Robert Niewenhuizen, AScT 
Director of Engineering and Public Works 
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BC LAND SURVEYOR'S BUILDING LOCATION CERTIFICATE 
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P66 WHITSTONE DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 

November 21, 2022 

City of Salmon Aim 

BOX716 
SALMON ARM B.C. VlE 4N8 

Phone (250) 832•2567, Fax 832·5210 

Development Services Department 
500- 2nd Avenue NE 
Box40 
Salmon Arm BC. 
VlE4N2 

To whom it may concern, 

Re: 2498 4B Avenue SE 

APPENDIX 4 

This letter is to request a variance be granted to allow for a reduced back yard setback from 
3M to 2M. The set back is requested as the lot corners 25th Street SE and 4B Avenue SE. 
This request runs in conjunction with the Rezoning application from Rl to R8 to allow for 
the building of a carriage home that would be accessed off of 25th Street SE. 

Reasons for the request are as follows: 

1. This setback variance would fit with the appearance of the existing setbacks of 
the homes built on 25th Street SE, as the existing home has the appearance of 
fronting 25th Street SE. 

2. The variance would allow for the existing home to have a larger back yard 
when the proposed caniage home is built. 

3. If the existing home was deemed to be fronting 25th Street SE the side yard 
setback would be 2m which is the requested variance. 

Thank you for considering 

Mark Wilson 
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Photo 1: photo looking northwest at subject property and 25 Street SE 

Photo 2: photo looking west at subject property and approximate detached suite location 
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c::J Subject Property 

0 10 20 40 60 80 D Parcels C-10 R-1 -- Meters - P-1 - R-4 

N - P-3 - R-8 

261 1 2651 

AVENUE 
2610 2650 

: APPENDIX 7 - --~ , ---,.rr~ -

2690 

54 

2691 

S.E. 
2690 

651 

691 

416 

420 

w 424 

(j) t-------
1- 428 w w t------
0::: 432 

I- 1-----
(/) 
t,... 436 

N t-------
440 

444 

540 

560 

w 
(j) 

590 

I-
UJ 
UJ l 0::: 
I-
(j) 660 

690 
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